

Government and Indian tribes.” This rule will not have substantial direct effects on tribal governments, on the relationship between the Federal Government and Indian tribes, or on the distribution of power and responsibilities between the Federal Government and Indian tribes, as specified in Executive Order 13175. Thus, Executive Order 13175 does not apply to this rule.

V. Submission to Congress and the Comptroller General

The Congressional Review Act, 5 U.S.C. 801 *et seq.*, as added by the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, generally provides that before a rule may take effect, the agency promulgating the rule must submit a rule report, which includes a copy of the rule, to each House of the Congress and to the Comptroller General of the United States. EPA will submit a report containing this rule and other required information to the U.S. Senate, the U.S. House of Representatives, and the Comptroller General of the United States prior to publication of this final rule in the **Federal Register**. This final rule is not a “major rule” as defined by 5 U.S.C. 804(2).

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 180

Environmental protection, Administrative practice and procedure, Agricultural commodities, Pesticides and pests, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

Dated: December 24, 2002.

Peter Caulkins,

Acting Director, Registration Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.

Therefore, 40 CFR chapter I is amended as follows:

PART 180—[AMENDED]

1. The authority citation for part 180 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 21 U.S.C. 321(q), 346(a) and 371.

§ 180.142 [Amended]

2. In § 180.142, in the table to paragraph (b), the entry for wild rice is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/05.”

§ 180.176 [Amended]

3. In § 180.176, in the table to paragraph (b), the entry for ginseng is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/04.”

§ 180.284 [Amended]

4. In § 180.284, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for alfalfa, forage; alfalfa, hay; clover, forage;

clover, hay; timothy, forage; timothy, hay; and timothy, seed are amended by revising the expiration dates to read “12/31/05.”

§ 180.438 [Amended]

5. In § 180.438, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for barley, bran; barley, grain; barley, hay; and barley, straw are amended by revising the expiration dates to read “12/31/05.”

§ 180.442 [Amended]

6. In § 180.442, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for citrus, dried pulp; and citrus, oil are amended by revising the expiration dates to read “12/31/04.”

§ 180.482 [Amended]

7. In § 180.482, in the table to paragraph (b), the entry for sweet potato, roots is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/05.”

§ 180.495 [Amended]

8. In § 180.495, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for alfalfa, forage; alfalfa, hay; cattle, fat; cattle, meat byproducts; cattle, meat; egg; goat, fat; goat, meat byproducts; goat, meat; grass, forage; grass, hay; hog, fat; hog, meat byproducts; hog, meat; horse, fat; horse, meat byproducts; horse, meat; peanut, hay; poultry, fat; sheep, fat; sheep, meat byproducts; and sheep, meat are amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/05” and the entry for “all commodities in connection with quarantine eradication programs against exotic, non-indigenous, fruit fly species, where a separate higher tolerance is not already established” is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/06.”

§ 180.498 [Amended]

9. In § 180.498, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for horseradish, roots; sugarcane; and sunflower are amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/05.”

§ 180.527 [Amended]

10. In § 180.527, in the table to paragraph (b), the entries for cattle, fat; cattle, kidney; cattle, meat; cattle, meat byproducts; goat, fat; goat, kidney; goat, meat; goat, meat byproducts; hog, fat; hog, kidney; hog, meat; hog, meat byproducts; horse, fat; horse, kidney; horse, meat; horse, meat byproducts; sheep, fat; sheep, kidney; sheep, meat; sheep, meat byproducts; wheat, forage; wheat, grain; wheat, hay; and wheat, straw are amended by revising the expiration date to read “6/30/05.”

§ 180.553 [Amended]

12. In § 180.553, in the table to paragraph (b), the entry for pear is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/04.”

§ 180.1020 [Amended]

13. In § 180.1020, in the table to paragraph (b), the entry for wheat is amended by revising the expiration date to read “12/31/04.”

[FR Doc. 03–969 Filed 1–15–03; 8:45 a.m.]

BILLING CODE 6560–50–S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 300

[FRL–7438–8]

National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan; National Priorities List

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Direct final notice of deletion of the ATSF Clovis, Superfund Site from the National Priorities List.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 6 is publishing a direct final notice of deletion of the ATSF Clovis, Superfund Site (Site), located in Clovis, New Mexico, from the National Priorities List (NPL). The NPL, promulgated pursuant to section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, as amended, is appendix B of 40 CFR part 300, which is the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP). This direct final deletion is being published by EPA with the concurrence of the State of New Mexico, through the New Mexico Environment Department because EPA has determined that all appropriate response actions under CERCLA have been completed and, therefore, further remedial action pursuant to CERCLA is not appropriate.

DATES: This direct final notice of deletion will be effective March 17, 2003 unless EPA receives significant adverse or critical comments by February 18, 2003. If adverse comments are received, EPA will publish timely withdrawal of the direct final deletion in the **Federal Register** informing the public that the deletion will not take effect.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to: Beverly Negri, Community Involvement Coordinator, U.S. EPA Region 6 (6SF–PO), 1445 Ross Avenue, Dallas, TX, 75202–2733, (214) 665–8157